# MINUTES OF MEETING OF THE ELECTION COMMITTEE HELD ON 05,03,2025 AT 01,30 PM IN THE CONFERENCE HALL, FIFTH FLOOR, ROHINI COURT COMPLEX, DELHI,

Chaired by: Dr. Vijay Kumar Dahiya, Ld. Judge In-Charge, Mediation/Chairperson

#### CORAM:-

S.No.	NAME	DESIGNATION
1	Sh. Sanjeev Bisla	Advocate – Member
2	Sh. Aseem Bhardwaj	Advocate – Member

### In the presence of:

Sh. Sunil Dutt, Nodal Officer, Election Committee, RCBA, Rohini

### **Special Invitees:**

- 1. Sh. Yesh Pal Singh, Chairman, Election Commission, RCBA
- 2. Sh. Jitender Singh Lamba, Returning Officer, RCBA
- 3. Sh. Harinder Rana, ARO, Election Commission, RCBA
- 4. Sh. Vikas Gupta, ARO, Election Commission, RCBA
- 5. Sh. Uday Prasad, ARO, Election Commission, RCBA
- 6. Sh. R.K. Gautam, Member, Election Commission, RCBA
- 7. Sh. Sandeep Khatri, Member, Election Commission, RCBA
- 8. Sh. Amit Goel, DCP, Rohini District, Rohini
- 9. Sh. Atul Sood, ACP, Rohini District, Rohini
- 10. Sh. Udham Singh, ACP (Traffic), Rohini District, Rohini
- 11. Sh. Vijay Shanwal, SHO, PS Prshant Vihar, Delhi
- 12. Sh. Yogesh Kumar, Traffic Inspector, Rohini, Delhi
- 13. Sh. Sumit Kumar, Technical Engineer, SEC Communications
- 14. Sh. Shiv Gopal, J.E (Electrical) PWD
- 15. Sh. Gaurav Kumar, J.E. (Civil), PWD
- 16. Sh. Naveen Rohilla, Caretaker, Rohini Court, Delhi

## AGENDA: Meeting of stakeholders for the forthcoming Elections of RCBA-2025.

In terms of letter no. 350-414/DHC/Mgt. & Coord. Cell-I/BMCC (District Courts) dated 10.02.2025 of Hon'ble High Court Delhi, a meeting of the stakeholders was called.

DCP Rohini and ACP (Traffic), Rohini and the Officers of the Election Commission, RCBA as well as the Members of the Election Committee were present in the meeting.

A Technical Engineer from SEC Communications was also present in person.

Contd....

an md'

locy.

1 Seems 1

The necessary formalities/modalities which needs to be done in completion of RCBA Elections have been explained to the DCP, Rohini and ACP, Traffic. Site survey of the Rohini Court complex has also been conducted along with the stakeholders.

DCP Rohini has assured that they will depute a Nodal Officer/Inspector, within a week from today, who will look after all the necessary arrangements in respect of the security arrangements and the traffic arrangements, in consonance with the Election Commission, RCBA, for conducting the elections on 21.03.2025.

Sh. Yeshpal Singh, Election Commissioner, has informed that the EVM machines have been booked from Delhi University, along with the technical staff for 21.03.2025, and the EVM Machines shall be brought on 20.03.2025 evening, and they need round the clock security of the EVM machines till the completion of elections / its handing over to the concerned department.

DCP Rohini has assured that round the clock protection will be provided for the EVM machines, till the completion of elections / its handing over to the concerned department.

Sh. Yeshpal Singh, Election Commissioner, has shown the space for idfentification for setting up the card readers with inbuilt controllers and its subsidiary equipments.

The Technical Engineer from SEC Communications has visited the site where the elections are to be conducted, and have explained the mode and manner in which the elections process shall be conducted. He has further submitted that a demo of the card readers will be provided within 2-3 days before the date of election.

PWD (Civil) and PWD (Electrical) shall provide the necessary assistance to the Election Commission, RCBA for conducting the elections.

Sh. Yeshpal Singh, Election Commissioner, has also submitted that the other works i.e. sitting space allocation, voting area, manpower, internet/LAN connectivity, and allocating IP addresses have also been been completed.

Caretaking Branch shall depute the sufficient number of staff in order to maintain the cleanliness in the Chamber Block.

Contd....
Seeuf ...
Kharley

- Sum.

The Committee shall commence its next meeting as and when required with prior notice to stakeholders.

Minutes of the meeting be uploaded on the Website of Rohini Courts, Delhi.

Meeting ended with a vote of thanks to the Chair.

(SANJEEV BISLA)

ADVOCATE/ MEMBER

(ASEEM BHARDWAJ) ADVOCATE/ MEMBER

(DR. VIJAY KUMAR DAHIYA)

JUDGE IN CHARGE MEDIATION CENTRE, ROHINI CHAIRPERSON, ELECTION COMMITTEE, RCBA-2024